recalculated the asset retirement obligation using the modified retroactive approach with restatement
of prior year comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the Town recognized the following to conform to the
new standard:

•  asset retirement obligations adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

• asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related
tangible capital assets in productive use;

•  accumulated amortization on the capital cost; and

•  adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and inflation rates, where applicable, that are
current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is
measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated accretion and
amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had
the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

2023 as
Reported

Other Reclass
Entries

ARO
Adjustment 2023 Restated

Statement of Operations
Revenues $ 4,399,960   $ 26,000   $ - $ 4,425,960
Expenses 4,526,892   26,000   7,012 4,559,904
Excess of revenue over
expenditures (126,933)  -   (7,012) (133,945)
Accumulated surplus,
beginning of the year 10,886,333   -   (103,771) 10,782,562
Accumulated surplus, end of
the year 10,759,400   -   (110,783) 10,648,617

Statement of Financial Position

Financial Asset 7,253,253   255,827   - 7,509,080
Liability 5,710,485   10,296   39,050 5,759,831
Net Financial Assets 1,542,768   245,531   (39,050) 1,749,249
Non-Financial Assets 9,216,632   (245,531)  (32,037) 8,939,064

Statement of Changes in Net
Financial Assets

Excess of revenue over
expenditures (126,933)  -   (7,012) (133,945)
Net Financial Assets beginning
of the year 1,906,505   322,323   - 2,228,828
Net Financial Assets end of the
year 1,542,768   245,531   (39,050) 1,749,249

28

TOWN OF SMOKY LAKE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2024

14. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Accumulated surplus consists of restricted and unrestricted amounts and equity in tangible capital
assets as follows:

2024 2023

Unrestricted surplus $ 542,333 $ 292,920

Restricted operating surplus
General Operating 998,663 996,172
CN Station - 2,491
Recreation 58,670 58,670
Family and Community Support Services 19,454 19,454

1,076,787 1,076,787

Restricted capital surplus

Local Improvement 31,851 31,851
General Capital 247,325 176,000
Natural Gas System 623,167 595,354

Land Development 120,000 120,000
1,022,343 923,205

Equity in tangible capital assets (Schedule 7) 10,936,510 8,355,705

$ 13,577,973 $ 10,648,617

15. FRANCHISE AND CONCESSION CONTRACTS

Disclosure of franchise fees under each utility franchise agreement entered into by the Town as
required by Alberta Regulation 313/2000 is as follows:

2024
(Budget)

2024
(Actual)

2023
 (Actual)

ATCO ELECTRIC LTD. $ 102,620   $ 97,767 $ 97,692

29

TOWN OF SMOKY LAKE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2024

16. SALARIES AND BENEFITS DISCLOSURE

Disclosure of salaries and benefits for Town officials, the Town Chief Administrative Officer and
designated officers are required by Alberta Regulation 313/2000 is as follows:

Salary (i) Benefits (ii) 2024 2023
Cherniwchan, A (Mayor) $ 18,625   $ 4,090   $ 22,715 $ 23,377

Councillors

Morton, M (Deputy Mayor) 18,850   -   18,850 18,550
Prockiw-Zarusky, M 18,725   4,090   22,815 21,302
Kobes, E 22,050   -   22,050 21,675
Makowichuk, T 13,175   4,089   17,264 17,752

Chief Administrative Officer 141,831   23,851   165,682 158,120

Designated Officers (2 positions) 27,477   -   27,477 26,607

$ 260,733   $ 36,120   $ 296,853 $ 287,383

(i)  Salary includes regular base pay, bonuses, overtime lump sum payments, gross honoraria and

any other direct cash remuneration.

(ii)  Employer's share of all employee benefits and contributions or payments made on behalf of
employees including pension, health care, dental coverage, vision coverage, group life
insurance, accidental disability and dismemberment insurance, long and short-term disability
plans, professional memberships and tuition.

(iii)  Benefits also include the employer's share of the costs of additional taxable benefits including
special leave with pay, financial planning services, retirement planning services, concessionary